 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
October 31, 2018
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Customer Satisfaction Program 18B19 - Supplement #1

Contact Site to submit an ‘Approval Request’ contact type, for an approval code and claiming
instructions. Your repair line completion date must be <= January 31, 2019 for reimbursement.
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
PAINT Paint Material Allowance As Needed
GD9Z-5422404-ADPTM Exterior Door Handle Assembly – Right Front 1 1
GD9Z-5422405-ADPTM Exterior Door Handle Assembly - Left Front 1 1
GD9Z-5426604-ADPTM Exterior Door Handle Assembly - Right Rear 1 1
GD9Z-5426605-ADPTM Exterior Door Handle Assembly - Left Rear 1 1
Order your parts requirements through normal order processing channels. To guarantee the shortest
delivery time, an emergency order for parts must be placed.
DEALER PRICE
For latest prices, refer to DOES II.